VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT BOND  Bond #0483857

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Tr199% Comstruction, Inc.  ,eompany

organized under the laws of the State of I1linois and licensed to do business in the State of
L. . International Fidelity Insurance . . ..

Illinois as Principal and company » a corporation organized and existing under the

laws of the State of New Jersey » with authority to do business in the State of Illinois, as Surety,

are now held and firmly bound unto the Village of Lombard, State of Illinois in the penal sum of

Seven Hundred Fifteen Thousand Four Hundred Sixteen and no/100---dollars ($ 715,416.00 )

lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be paid unto said Village for the payment of which

we bind ourselves, our successors and assigns, jointly, severally, and firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said
Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the President and

Board of Trustees of said Village, dated April 16, 2009  for the construction of the work designated:

FY 2010 CONCRETE REHABILITATION AND UTILITY CUTS PATCHING

in Lombard, Illinois which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at
length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with
the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials,
apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and
has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to
such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm,
company, ot corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the
time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall
inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials,
apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be mainained on such bond by any

such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money,




NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance
with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor,
materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work
and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and
discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work
during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall
hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such
damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and
requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said
contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first

page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and
maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final
payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus,
fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance
work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in
said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or
sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the tinie of the performance thereof
and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of
Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in
all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said

contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.




APPROVED this the day of IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have duly

, 2009. executed the foregoing Obligation this the
© leth dayof April , 2009.
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD PRINCIPAL:

Triggi Construction, Inc.

BY: m/é

Vil resident G:Qvanni Difruscold, Acting President

ATTEST: EST:
\ -~
0 /e, 7 D Z% GM{}\» Q_, %‘J LO&QQO
Village Cle Lucrezia leruscq, ‘Secretary

SURETY: International Fidelity Insurance Company

BY: ye ﬂ“
(Tiﬂe) (;Er A, Dougherty
tormgy in Fact
BY:
Attorney inFaet’
e smusss - Iy
(SEAL)




Surety Company Acknowledgement

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF COOK SS:

On this 16th day of April, 2009, before me personally appeared Carol A. Dougherty , to
me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that (s)he resides at Palatine,
Illinois, that (s)he is the Attorney in Fact of International Fidelity Insurance Company, the
corporation described in and which executed the annexed instrument; that (s)he knows the
corporate seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal,
that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation; that (s)he signed
his/her name thereto by like order; and that the liabilities of said corporation do not exceed its

assets as ascertained in the manner provided by law.

Wwre B

Notary Public in and for the above County and State

My Commission Expires: 05/09/10

COBOGRGULNGGLGGOOGLGGGOL,
"OFFICIAL SEAL"
SHERENE HEMLER

Notary Public, State of lilinois

My Commissicn Expires 05/09/10
ST RSOGO REGGOEGTEGHGRGET

S SHEEHHEGS
RO

I



memaw  POWER OF ATTORNEY
' INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY
HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR.
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY' 07102-5207

KNOW-ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: ' That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; s corporatios organized and existing
laws of the State of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, does hereby constitute and appoint

CAROL A. DOUGHERTY, SARAH GREEN, J.S. POHL, ROBERT E. KAPPUS, JAMES L. SULKOWSKI,
ROBERT B: SCHUTZ, SHERENE L. HEMLER, STEPHEN L. WEBSTER

Palatine; IL.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and. undertakings, contracts of indemnity and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required ciJl;‘dpemlitte bt{ law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and
the ‘execution-of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE
COM AILN‘% , as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its
principal office.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the B{:—Laws adopted by the Board of
Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974.
The President or any Vice President,:Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

(1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and
undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,

(2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attomea' is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting
duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such f)ower of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by
facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any
such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any
bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be
signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 2007.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
County of Essex % f

Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personalg known, and, being by me duly
sworn, said the he 1s the therein described and authorized officer of the INTERNATIONAL ELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to
sajg ié'nsnument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of
said Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF; I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal,
dt the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and -year first above written.

S

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
CERTIFICATION My Commmission Expires Nov. 21,2010

1,/the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby. certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the
Power of Artorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON
IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power
of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in*full force and effect

IN'TESTIMONY WHEREOF,-I have heréunto sét my hand this 16th day of April, 2009




